FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/09 OMB 0851-0027

1020

10-16-2001

# 

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

## 101874830 RÉCORDATION FORM COVER SHÉÉT TDADEMARKS ONLY

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).	
Submission Type	Conveyance Type	
X New	X Assignment License	
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment  Effective Date	
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Month Day Year	
Corrective Document	Change of Name	
Reel# Frame #	Other	
Conveying Party  Mark & additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date		
Name RFD, INC.	Month Day Year 1-08-2001	
Formerly		
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association	
Other		
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	(lon Minnesota	
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	
Name TOY AIRPLANE GLIDERS	OF AMERICA, INC.	
DBA/AKA/TA		
Composed of		
Address (Gae 1) 1461 N. Benton Way		
Address (tine 2)		
Address (line 1) Los Angeles	California 90026 State/Country Ity Code	
Individual General Partnership	K document to be recorded is an	
X Corporation Association	appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.	
Other	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz		
( ) 15 280 ( ) 0	R OFFICE USE ONLY	
D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of It	age approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and adding the burden estimate to the U.S. Petert and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, Langument and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (6651-8027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB subgressed Proctice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSICHMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ded with required cover sheet(s) information to:	

Mall documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231 **TRADEMARK** 

FORM PTO-1 Expires 00/30/90 OMB 0051-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic Re	epresentative Name and Address Enter for the first R	eceiving Party only.
Name [	LADAS & PARRY	3 , ,
Address (line 1)	5670 Wilshire Boulevard	
Address (line z) [	Suite 2100	
Address (line 3)	Los Angeles, California 90036	
Address (line 4)		
Correspond	lent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 1	-323-934-2300
Name	LADAS & PARRY	
Address (line 1)	5670 Wilshire Boulevard	
Address (line 2)	Suite 2100	
(t snit) 2297bbA	Los Angeles, California 90036	
Address (fine 4)		
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance dincluding any attachments.	ocument # 1
Enter either the	Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)  Trademark Application Number of the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER Bottlemark Application Number(s)  Registration Number(s)  2167729	Mark Hadditional numbers attached  OTH numbers for the same property).  tration Number(\$)
Number of I	Properties Enter the total number of properties involved.	# 1
Danacii A	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41)  If Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Count  Account  Deposit Account Number:	# 12-0415
	Authorization to charge additional fees	: Yes X No
To to atta	and Signature  he best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true ched copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposicated herein.	and correct and any t account are authorized, as  October 4, 2001
RICHA	ARD M. JOHNSON KILL Johnson	Date Signed
Name	of Person Signing \$ignature	Date Signes

### UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

### POWER OF ATTORNEY

The undersigned hereby appoints, jointly and severally with full power of substitution:

RICHARD P. BERG

HENRY KLEIN

MAVIS S. GALLENSON

RICHARD M. JOHNSON

M. IRIS HESS

KAM C. LOUIE

all members of the Bar of the State of California, c/o Ladas & Parry, 5670 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 2100, Los Angeles, California, 90036, United States of America, to record assignments, mergers, consolidations, changes of name and changes of address and to take all action with respect to the following Trademark Registration and Application for Trademark Registration:

BUNGY BALL, Trademark No. 2167729

TOY AIRPLANE GLIDERS OF AMERICA,

INC.

[Corporate Seal

Address:

1461 N. Benton Way

Los Angeles, California 90026

United States of America

TRADEMARK REEL: 002383 FRAME: 0281

#### ASSIGNMENT OF MARK

In consideration for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, RFD, Inc. ("RFD"), a Minnesota Corporation, hereby transfers, sells, and assigns to Toy Airplane Gliders of America, Inc. a California Corporation, d/b/a American Home Products ("Toy Airplane") and its successors and assigns, all of RFD's right, title, and interest in and to the trademark "BUNGY BALL," which has been registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and assigned Registration No. 2,167,729 (the "Mark") together with all of the goodwill associated with the Mark. This Assignment shall become effective upon receipt of payment and full execution of this document.

The transfer provided for in this Assignment shall include an assignment of all of RFD's right, title, and interest in and to any and all registrations and/or applications for the registration of the Mark with any state or federal authority, and shall be further deemed to include the right to sue for and collect damages for any past, present, or future infringement of the Mark.

Notwithstanding the effective date of the assignment of the Mark by RFD to Toy Airplane, Toy Airplane will permit RFD, for a period of ninety (90) days following the effective date of assignment, to exhaust any inventory bearing the Mark.

Upon the request of Toy Airplane, RFD shall take such actions and execute such documents and instruments as may be reasonably required in order for Toy Airplane to perfect, protect, enforce, transfer, or register the Mark. Provided, however, that Toy Airplane shall pay all expenses, including without limitation reasonable attorneys' fees, actually incurred by RFD in taking any such actions.

RFD represents and warrants that: (a) the Mark is not subject to any liens, encumbrances, or security interests (b) RFD has the right and authority to enter into this Assignment without receiving the consent or approval of any other person or organization, and (c) this Assignment shall be binding upon and fully enforceable against RFD.

Notwithstanding the assignment of the Mark, RFD retains full responsibility for any and all liabilities which have arisen or which may arise from any use of the Mark by RFD prior to the effective date of this assignment.

This Assignment shall be governed by the laws of the State of Minnesota. For the purpose of resolving conflicts related to or arising out of this Assignment, the parties expressly agree that venue shall be in the State of Minnesota only, and, in addition, the parties hereby consent to the jurisdiction of the federal and state courts in the State of Minnesota.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002383 FRAME: 0282

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment as of the day
of January, 2001.
RFD, Inc.  By: A Foldonia Street Stre
STATE OF MINNESOTA ss. COUNTY OF HENNEPIN
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this the day of January, 2001, by Robert F. Dobihal, the President of RFD, Inc., a Minnesota corporation, on behalf of the corporation.  Notary Public
SARAH J. CISEWSKI NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA My Comm. Exp. Jan. 31, 2005  Its: MAPIDENT
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 22 day of January, 2001, by Ronald A. Yaler, the President of joy Airplane Gliders, a California corporation, on behalf of the corporation.  Savel B. Welliam  Novary Public
JERREL B. WILLIAMS Commission # 1266116 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County Los Angeles County

2.

**RECORDED: 10/09/2001** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 002383 FRAME: 0283